

## भारत सरकार **GOVERNMENT OF INDIA** भारी उदयोग एवं लोक उदयम मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES & PUBLIC **ENTERPRISES**

उदयोग भवन **Udyog Bhawan** 

भारी उदयोग विभाग **DEPARTMENT OF HEAVY INDUSTRY** 

ਜ**ੰ** ਫਿਕ੍ਕੀ -110011 New Delhi-110011

MOST IMMEDIATE

F.No. 6(2)/2019-NAB-II(Auto)

Dated the 14th August, 2019

To

All Registered OEMs under FAME-India Scheme: Phase-II (As per list attached)

Subject : Instructions on Govt. Purchases through Tondering Process under FAME Scheme (Phase-II) - Regarding.

Sir/Madam.

1 am directed to convey the decision taken in the 2<sup>nd</sup> Meeting of Project Implementation and Sanctioning Committee (PISC), held on 29.07.2019, on the "Applicability of incentives under Phase-II of FAME Scheme for Government Purchases through Tendering Process", as under -

- To ensure performance quality and to achieve the required level of localization of the electric vehicles to be purchased by any Central/State Govt. Departments for any social security schemes, eligible vehicles models should only be those that are registered under FAME India Scheme Phase II.
- H. For all such cases, where electric vehicles are being purchased through tendering mechanism from eligible OEMs by any department of the Central or State Government or agencies, FAME II subsidy shall not be extended, as it amounts to passing of funds from one govt, head to another."
- This is for guidance and necessary compliance by all OEMs registered / to be registered under Phase-II of FAME India Scheme of the Government.
- 3. This has approval of the competent authority.

(Ajay Kumar Gaur) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

> Email: ak.gaur@nic.in Tel: 011-23061340

## Copy to:-

- 1. DG, SIAM, Core 4B 5th Floor, Habitat Centre, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.
- 2. Director, SMEV, 50, Okhla Industrial Estate-III, New Delhi-110020.
- 3. M/s. NetCreativeMind Solutions Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi for uploading on the website of FAME-India Scheme (Phase-II).